

**Criminal Misc. Case No. 44 of 2026**

**CIS No. 44 of 2026**

**(State Vs. Petitioner/Accused Bivash Bagdi)**

**Order No. 06 Date 18-03-2026**

This is an application under Section 483 of BNSS filed on behalf of the petitioner namely **Bivash Bagdi** in connection with Indas PS case No.26/2026 dated 26-01-2026 under Sections 126(2)/115(2)/76/3(5) BNS and corresponding to GR Case No.133/2026.

Ld. Lawyer for the petitioner and Ld. PP are present.

TCR & CD are received.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submitted that there is case and counter-case between the parties and the petitioner has been falsely implicated in this case. It is also submitted that charge-sheet has already been filed. Accordingly Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for the bail of the accused on any terms and conditions. The Ld. Defence counsel also submitted no bail petition of this accused person has been filed, pending or rejected by or before any Higher Forum.

Ld. PP raised objection.

On careful perusal it transpires from the record that there is case and counter-case between the parties and in the meantime the investigation is already complete. The accused is behind the bar since 24-02-2025.

Considering all the aspects and also the period of detention, this Court is of the view that bail application of the accused may be considered.

Accordingly, the accused / petitioner namely **Bivash Bagdi** may find bail of Rs.5,000/- with one registered surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Bishnupur on condition that he shall attend the trial regularly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM, Bishnupur for information.

Return the TCR & CD

D/C by me

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura  
(in-charge)

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Bishnupur, Bankura  
(in-charge)